

FLOURISHNOW, INC. dba BETTER TOGETHER

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TOGETHER WITH
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR
YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor’s Report	1-2
 <u>Financial Statements</u>	
Statement of Financial Position.....	3
Statement of Activities.....	4
Statement of Functional Expenses.....	5-6
Statement of Cash Flows.....	7
Notes to the Financial Statements.....	8-19

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
FlourishNow, Inc.
dba Better Together
15275 Collier Blvd, Ste 201-284
Naples, FL 34119

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of FlourishNow, Inc. dba Better Together (a Florida not-for-profit corporation) (the "Organization"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Organization's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting

Board of Directors
FlourishNow, Inc.
dba Better Together
Page 2

policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of FlourishNow, Inc. dba Better Together as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

TUSCAN & COMPANY, P.A.
Fort Myers, Florida
July 20, 2021

FLOURISHNOW, INC. dba BETTER TOGETHER
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
December 31, 2020 and 2019

ASSETS	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 834,298	\$ 173,239
Contribution receivable	-	50,000
Prepaid expenses	71,655	3,204
Other receivables	<u>35,311</u>	<u>106,516</u>
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	941,264	332,959
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET		
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>\$ 941,264</u>	<u>\$ 332,959</u>
 LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable	\$ 77,863	\$ 31,477
Credit card payable	<u>20,723</u>	<u>8,032</u>
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	98,586	39,509
LONG-TERM LIABILITIES - PPP LOAN	87,355	-
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>185,941</u>	<u>39,509</u>
 NET ASSETS		
Without donor restrictions	755,323	293,450
With donor restrictions	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL NET ASSETS	<u>755,323</u>	<u>293,450</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS	<u>\$ 941,264</u>	<u>\$ 332,959</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

FLOURISHNOW, INC. dba BETTER TOGETHER
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	2020		
	<u>Without Donor</u>	<u>With Donor</u>	<u>Total</u>
	<u>Restrictions</u>	<u>Restrictions</u>	
CHANGES IN NET ASSETS			
PUBLIC SUPPORT, REVENUES			
AND RECLASSIFICATIONS			
Special events and fundraising	\$ 245,070	\$ -	\$ 245,070
Less: direct costs	<u>(65,730)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(65,730)</u>
Net proceeds from special events and fundraising	179,340	-	179,340
Contributions and other grants	1,003,401	-	1,003,401
Job fair income	-	-	-
Grant revenue	5,000	140,250	145,250
Investment and other income	<u>5,607</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,607</u>
TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUES	1,193,348	140,250	1,333,598
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Satisfaction of program restrictions	<u>140,250</u>	<u>(140,250)</u>	<u>-</u>
TOTAL PUBLIC SUPPORT, REVENUES AND RECLASSIFICATIONS	<u>1,333,598</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,333,598</u>
EXPENSES			
Program services	740,966	-	740,966
General and administrative	87,173	-	87,173
Fundraising	<u>43,586</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>43,586</u>
TOTAL EXPENSES	<u>871,725</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>871,725</u>
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS	461,873	-	461,873
NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR	<u>293,450</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>293,450</u>
NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 755,323</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 755,323</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

2019		
<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
\$ 80,218	\$ -	\$ 80,218
<u>(67,222)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(67,222)</u>
12,996	-	12,996
356,401	-	356,401
32,963	-	32,963
289,328	65,250	354,578
<u>6,219</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,219</u>
697,907	65,250	763,157
<u>165,104</u>	<u>(165,104)</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>863,011</u>	<u>(99,854)</u>	<u>763,157</u>
569,001	-	569,001
66,942	-	66,942
<u>33,469</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>33,469</u>
<u>669,412</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>669,412</u>
193,599	(99,854)	93,745
<u>99,851</u>	<u>99,854</u>	<u>199,705</u>
<u>\$ 293,450</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 293,450</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

FLOURISHNOW, INC. dba BETTER TOGETHER
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Year Ended December 31, 2020

	Program Services			Supporting Services		Total	
	Better Families	Better Work	Total Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Supporting Services	Total
Salaries	\$ 347,668	\$ 86,917	\$ 434,585	\$ 51,128	\$ 25,564	\$ 76,692	\$ 511,277
Taxes and benefits	35,783	8,946	44,729	5,262	2,631	7,893	52,622
Total salaries and related expenses	383,451	95,863	479,314	56,390	28,195	84,585	563,899
Advertising and communications	67,098	16,774	83,872	9,867	4,934	14,801	98,673
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Design & publications	38,636	9,659	48,295	5,682	2,841	8,523	56,818
Dues & subscriptions	2,576	644	3,220	379	189	568	3,788
Equipment rental/leases	203	51	254	30	15	45	299
Insurance	7,778	1,944	9,722	1,144	572	1,716	11,438
Internet and web	25,193	6,298	31,491	3,705	1,852	5,557	37,048
Licenses, taxes, & permits	165	41	206	24	12	36	242
Merchant and bank fees	3,728	932	4,660	548	274	822	5,482
Miscellaneous	8,274	2,068	10,342	1,217	608	1,825	12,167
Office expense	16,344	4,086	20,430	2,404	1,202	3,606	24,036
Professional fees	15,148	3,787	18,935	2,227	1,114	3,341	22,276
Repairs and maintenance	31	8	39	5	2	7	46
Telephone	3,564	891	4,455	524	262	786	5,241
Travel & lodging	20,585	5,146	25,731	3,027	1,514	4,541	30,272
Total expenses	<u>\$ 592,774</u>	<u>\$ 148,192</u>	<u>\$ 740,966</u>	<u>\$ 87,173</u>	<u>\$ 43,586</u>	<u>\$ 130,759</u>	<u>\$ 871,725</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

FLOURISHNOW, INC. dba BETTER TOGETHER
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
Year Ended December 31, 2019

	Program Services			Supporting Services		Total	
	Better Families	Better Work	Total Program Services	General and Administrative	Fundraising	Supporting Services	Total
Salaries	\$ 271,005	\$ 67,751	\$ 338,756	\$ 39,854	\$ 19,927	\$ 59,781	\$ 398,537
Taxes and benefits	26,187	6,547	32,734	3,851	1,926	5,777	38,511
Total salaries and related expenses	297,192	74,298	371,490	43,705	21,853	65,558	437,048
Advertising and communications	30,710	7,678	38,388	4,516	2,258	6,774	45,162
Depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Design & publications	21,502	5,376	26,878	3,162	1,581	4,743	31,621
Dues & subscriptions	2,750	687	3,437	405	202	607	4,044
Equipment rental/leases	5,765	1,441	7,206	848	424	1,272	8,478
Insurance	10,306	2,577	12,883	1,516	758	2,274	15,157
Internet and web	27,346	6,836	34,182	4,021	2,011	6,032	40,214
Licenses, taxes, & permits	48	12	60	7	3	10	70
Merchant and bank fees	2,246	561	2,807	330	165	495	3,302
Miscellaneous	864	216	1,080	127	63	190	1,270
Office expense	8,163	2,041	10,204	1,200	600	1,800	12,004
Professional fees	15,702	3,925	19,627	2,309	1,154	3,463	23,090
Repairs and maintenance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Telephone	2,541	635	3,176	374	187	561	3,737
Travel & lodging	30,066	7,517	37,583	4,422	2,210	6,632	44,215
Total expenses	\$ 455,201	\$ 113,800	\$ 569,001	\$ 66,942	\$ 33,469	\$ 100,411	\$ 669,412

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

FLOURISHNOW, INC. dba BETTER TOGETHER
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Cash received from donors and other operating activities	\$ 1,517,782	\$ 755,016
Cash paid to suppliers and employees	(944,108)	(776,025)
Interest received	<u>30</u>	<u>-</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>573,704</u>	<u>(21,009)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from sale of equipment	-	-
Purchases of property and equipment	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from debt issuance - PPP loan	87,355	-
Principal payments on line of credit	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES	87,355	-
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	661,059	(21,009)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING	<u>173,239</u>	<u>194,248</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - ENDING	<u>\$ 834,298</u>	<u>\$ 173,239</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

**RECONCILIATION OF INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS
TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES**

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Increase (decrease) in Net Assets	\$ 461,873	\$ 93,745
Adjustments to Reconcile Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Operating Activities		
Depreciation	-	-
(Gain) loss on investments	-	-
(Increase) decrease in contributions receivable	50,000	15,250
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses	(68,451)	14,403
(Increase) decrease in other receivables	71,205	(105,016)
Increase (decrease) in accounts and credit card payable	<u>59,077</u>	<u>(39,391)</u>
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS	<u>111,831</u>	<u>(114,754)</u>
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES	<u>\$ 573,704</u>	<u>\$ (21,009)</u>

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Organization and description of activities

FlourishNow, Inc. dba Better Together ("Better Together") (the "Organization") was established on November 16, 2015 under the laws of Florida as a not-for-profit Organization to better families. The mission of Better Together is to keep families together by offering support and preventative services that empower the whole person and the entire family. Two programs anchor the Organization: Better Families and Better Jobs.

Better Families: On any given day in Florida, 24,000 children are in foster care. More than half of them land there because of neglect, not abuse. We believe in too many cases; state-run foster care causes more harm than healing and restoration. Better Families upends the bureaucracy, animosity, and fear that surrounds traditional foster care, replacing it with a model based on love, family support, and community generosity. Better Families intervenes before child protective services are called to step in. Parents may voluntarily place their children with our specially trained host parents while they address the issues destabilizing their families, such as substance abuse, unemployment, or housing instability. Parents may choose to work with a includes choosing the right time to bring their children home. Since starting, Better Families has kept over 3,200 children out of foster care with a 98% success rate.

Better Jobs: For nearly 80% of parents served in our Better Families program, crisis began with a job loss. Recognizing that parents cannot achieve self-sufficiency without stable employment, Better Together launched Better Jobs, a first-of-its-kind model for connecting job seekers with employers in partnership with local churches, which organize, host, and promote the events. Our job fairs are far from the norm. Before meeting with prospective employers, job seekers may consult with Better Jobs volunteers for interviewing tips, resume help, and coaching on how they can best articulate their skills. Church-based organizers recruit other assistants, such as volunteer hairstylists, and collect business attire to help attendees look and feel their best. This program is highly scalable. In just a few short years, our organization built a network of 150 churches, which have served 34,000 job seekers in 24 states.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED

Basis of accounting

The accounting and reporting policies of the Organization conform to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and are in accordance with the audit guide issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, "Not-for-Profit Organizations" and the accounting standards issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) in the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC).

The Organization prepares its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting. Grant revenues are recorded as support when performance occurs under the terms of the specific grant agreement. Grant revenue includes all resources received from another entity in accordance with an entitlement or grant document.

Financial statement presentation

The financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958-205-55-21. Under FASB ASC 958-205-55-21, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets with donor restrictions including temporarily and permanently restricted and net assets without donor restrictions (unrestricted).

The Organization reports its contributions in accordance with FASB ASC 958-605-50-2. In accordance with FASB ASC 958-605-50-2, contributions received are recorded as with donor restrictions or without donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor restrictions. Under FASB ASC 958-605-50-1, such contributions are required to be reported as contributions with donor restrictions and are then reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions upon expiration of the time restriction or compliance with the purpose restriction.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the Statement of Cash Flows, the Organization considers all undesignated, highly liquid investments with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED

Contributions receivable

Contributions receivable are unconditional promises to give, without donor restrictions, that are recognized as contributions when the promise is received. Contributions receivable that are expected to be collected in less than one year are reported at net realizable value. Contributions receivable that are expected to be collected in more than one year are recorded at fair value at the date of promise. That fair value is computed using a present value technique applied to anticipated cash flows. Amortization of the resulting discount is recognized as additional contribution revenue.

Property and equipment

The Organization's policy is to capitalize assets in excess of \$1,000. Property and equipment is recorded at cost. Depreciation is recognized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets which range from 2 to 5 years. The cost of maintenance and repairs is charged to operations, as incurred.

Advertising costs

The Organization's policy is to expense advertising costs as such costs are incurred.

Compensated absences

No amounts have been accrued or recorded for accrued paid time off (PTO) by employees as the amounts accrued are not permitted to be carried over to the subsequent fiscal year.

Fair value of financial instruments

The FASB ASC Topic "Financial Instruments" clarifies the definition of fair value for financial reporting, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and requires additional disclosure about the use of fair value measurements in an effort to make the measurement of fair value more consistent and comparable.

Better Together's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables, and accrued liabilities. Better Together estimates that the fair value of all financial instruments do not differ materially from the aggregate carrying

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED

Fair value of financial instruments, continued

values of its financial instruments recorded in the accompanying Statements of Financial Position due to their short term nature. Therefore, leveling of these items is not considered necessary.

Better Together adheres to the requirements of Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820-10-50-1 through 820-10-50-8 (formerly Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 157, "Fair Value Measurements"). FASB ASC 820-10 established a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: Level (1) inputs consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and have the highest priority. Level (2) inputs are from other than quoted market prices included in Level (1) that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly. These inputs include quoted market prices in active markets for similar assets. Level (3) inputs have the lowest priority and consist of unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, which are typically based on an entity's own assumptions, as there is little, if any, related market activity. Better Together uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure fair value of its investments. When available, Better Together measures fair value using Level (1) inputs because they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value. No Level (2) or Level (3) inputs were used by Better Together.

Impairment of fixed assets

Better Together adheres to FASB ASC 360-10-50-2 (formerly SFAS No. 144), "Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets." FASB ASC 360-10-50-2 requires, among other things, that entities identify events or changes in circumstances which indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable.

There was no effect on Better Together's financial statements resulting from FASB ASC 360-10-50-2 for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED

Contributions

In order to observe restrictions which donors place on grants and other gifts, as well as designations made by the Board of Directors, all assets, liabilities and activities are accounted for in the following net asset classifications:

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions - not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Unrestricted net assets may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Directors.

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions - subject to donor-imposed stipulations that they be retained and invested permanently by Better Together or temporary stipulations that may be fulfilled by actions of Better Together to meet the stipulations or become unrestricted at the date specified by the donor.

Donated services

A number of volunteers, including the Board of Directors, have donated significant amounts of their time and expertise to Better Together's programs and supporting services. No amount has been reflected in the financial statements for these donated services, inasmuch as no objective basis is available to measure the value of such services.

Revenue recognition

All grantor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the Statement of Activities as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions with donor restrictions, whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period, are reported as unrestricted support.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED

Functional Expenses/Cost Allocation

The cost of providing the various programs and other activities has been detailed in the Statements of Functional Expenses and summarized on a functional basis in the Statements of Activities. The Statements of Functional Expenses reports certain categories of expenses that are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. Therefore, these expenses require allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. The expenses that are allocated include compensation, related benefits and workers compensation insurance which are allocated on the basis of estimates of time and effort. The remaining expenses were specifically identified according to their purpose are common to several functions are allocated by various statistical bases.

Income taxes

No provision for income tax expense has been made in the accompanying financial statements since Better Together is exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3). In addition, the Organization is not a private foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The Internal Revenue Code provides for taxation of unrelated business income under certain circumstances. Management believes the Organization met the requirements to maintain its tax-exempt status and has no income subject to unrelated business income tax. The Organization's income tax returns for the past three years are open and subject to examination by tax authorities, and may change upon examination. The Organization reports no unrelated business taxable income; however, such status is subject to final determination upon examination of the related tax returns by the appropriate taxing authorities.

Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Tax Items

The Financial Accounting Standards Board has issued guidance on accounting for uncertainty in income taxes and Better Together has adopted this guidance. Better Together has evaluated its tax provision and any estimates utilized in its tax returns, and concluded that it has taken no uncertain tax positions that require adjustment to the financial statements to comply with the provisions of this guidance. Interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax positions will be recognized in income tax expenses, if required.

NOTE A - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CONTINUED

Management estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through July 20, 2021 which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

NOTE B - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following at December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Depository accounts	\$ 815,241	\$ 173,239
Mutual fund	<u>19,057</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalent	<u>\$ 834,298</u>	<u>\$ 173,239</u>

At December 31, 2020 and 2019, restricted cash balance was \$0 and \$0 as was net assets with donor restrictions - temporarily and permanently restricted, respectively.

Better Together retains a brokerage account to receive donated investments. Its policy is to immediately sell such investments and convert them to cash. At December 31, 2020, Better Together held an investment in its brokerage account valued at \$19,057. The investment was a mutual fund which held money market accounts. The investment was sold after December 31, 2020 and the cash transferred to the operating cash account. The brokerage account was uninsured at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

No such investments were held at December 31, 2019.

NOTE B - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, CONTINUED

Concentration of credit risk

Better Together maintains its cash and cash equivalent balances at a financial institution which at times may exceed federally insured limits. The cash and cash equivalents are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to \$250,000. As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Organization's bank balances were uninsured in the amount of \$426,237 and fully insured, respectively, by the FDIC. The Organization has not experienced any economic losses on such account. The Organization believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk regarding its cash balances.

NOTE C - CONTRIBUTION RECEIVABLE

Contribution receivable consisted of the following at December 31, 2020:

Amount
\$ -
\$ -

Contribution receivable consisted of the following at December 31, 2019:

	Amount
A family foundation	\$ 50,000
	\$ 50,000

The management of Better Together believes the contribution receivable to be fully collectible. Therefore, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded.

NOTE D - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consisted of the following at December 31, 2020 and 2019:

	Amount
Furniture and equipment	\$ 2,568
	2,568
Property and Equipment	(2,568)
Less: accumulated depreciation	\$ -

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 was \$0 and \$0, respectively.

FLOURISHNOW, INC. dba BETTER TOGETHER
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2020 and 2019

NOTE E - LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term debt consists of the following obligations at December 31:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
\$87,355 loan payable to financial institution dated May 7, 2020 for the Small Business Administration's (SBA) Payroll Protection Program (PPP). The note is financed at 1% interest. Payments are deferred until November 2021, including principal and interest. Final payment is due April 2022. Better Together applied for forgiveness on March 6, 2021 and received full forgiveness of the loan on March 16, 2021 in accordance with the requirements of the Payroll Protection Plan (PPP) and provisions of Section 1106 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (CARES Act).	\$ 87,355	\$ -
	87,355	-
Current Portion	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Long-Term Portion	<u>\$ 87,355</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Principal maturities of long-term debt are as follows:

<u>Years Ending December 31</u>	<u>Amount</u>
2021	\$ -
2022	87,355
2023	-
2024	-
2025	-
	<u>\$ 87,355</u>

Interest expense related to long-term debt was \$0 for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019.

NOTE F - LIQUIDITY

Financial assets available within one year of December 31 consisted of the following:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 834,298	\$ 173,239
Grants receivable	<u>-</u>	<u>50,000</u>
	834,298	223,239
Less amounts due within one year:		
Current liabilities	98,586	39,509
Restricted cash	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months	<u>\$ 735,712</u>	<u>\$ 183,730</u>

The Board had not self imposed any limits on net assets without donor restrictions at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

NOTE G - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions at December 31, 2020 and 2019, are available for the following purposes or periods:

	<u>Amount</u>
Purpose restricted, available for spending:	<u>\$ -</u>
Total net assets with donor restrictions - temporarily restricted	<u>\$ -</u>

Better Together's policy is to maintain restricted cash in the amount of temporarily restricted net assets.

Better Together held no permanently restricted net assets at December 31, 2020 or 2019.

NOTE H - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following table presents Better Together's fair value hierarchy for the assets measured at fair value in the accompanying Statements of Financial Position as of December 31, 2020 and 2019.

NOTE H - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS, CONTINUED

	<u>September 30, 2020</u>			
	<u>Fair Value Measurements Using:</u>			
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level (1)</u>	<u>Level (2)</u>	<u>Level (3)</u>
Mutual Fund - cash equivalent	<u>\$ 19,057</u>	<u>\$ 19,057</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

Better Together adheres to the requirements of Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820-10-50-1 through 820-10-50-8 (formerly Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 157, "Fair Value Measurements"). FASB ASC 820-10 established a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: Level (1) inputs consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and have the highest priority. Level (2) inputs are from other than quoted market prices included in Level (1) that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly. These inputs include quoted market prices in active markets for similar assets. Level (3) inputs have the lowest priority and consist of unobservable inputs for the asset or liability, which are typically based on an entity's own assumptions, as there is little, if any, related market activity. Better Together uses appropriate valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure fair value of its investments. When available, Better Together measures fair value using Level (1) inputs because they generally provide the most reliable evidence of fair value. No Level (2) or Level (3) inputs were used by Better Together.

Other assets and liabilities such as cash, receivables, prepaids as well as accounts payable and accrued expenses are recorded at cost which approximates fair value due to the short term nature of these assets and liabilities.

NOTE I - ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE CONCENTRATIONS OF RISK

The operations of Better Together is dependent on the receipt of support and revenue from grantor agencies, donors and fundraising events. Loss of these funds and/or large decreases in these types of funding would have a material effect on the Organization and a negative impact on overall operations. For the year ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, Better Together received approximately 84% and 47%, respectively, of its support from contributions and other grants.

NOTE J - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Organization is currently receiving and previously has received grants, contracts, and other third party funds which may be subject to special compliance audits by the grantor and other third party agencies that provided these funds. These audits may result in disallowed expense amounts.

Disallowed amounts, if any, constitute a contingent liability of the Organization. Such liabilities are not reflected within the financial statements of the Organization, as management does not believe any material contingent liabilities exist.

NOTE K - COVID 19

In early March 2020, the World Health Organization classified the coronavirus outbreak "COVID-19" as a global pandemic, and it, unfortunately, continues to spread. Business continuity, including supply chains and consumer demand across a broad range of industries and countries, have been severely impacted, as governments and their citizens take significant and unprecedented measures to mitigate the consequences of the pandemic. On April 1, 2020, Florida Governor, Ron DeSantis ordered all Floridians to stay home, to lock down the State against the Coronavirus. Fundraising events were halted throughout the community.

Better Together has adapted its fundraising and development efforts as well as its operations to accommodate the current environment. However, the full impact of the COVID-19 outbreak continues to evolve as of the date of this report. This pandemic has adversely affected global economic activity and greatly contributed to instability in financial markets. Management is actively monitoring the local situation on its financial condition, liquidity, operations, donors, industry, and workforce. Given the daily evolution of COVID-19 and the global and local responses to curb its spread, Better Together is not able to estimate the future effects of COVID-19 on its results of operation, financial condition, or liquidity for fiscal year 2020-21.